February 1, 2005
Le Mars, lowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on February 1, 2005 at 9:30 a.m. All members were
present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.
Minutes of the January 25, 2005 meeting were approved.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated January 28, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND SECONDARY ROAD FUND
Martin Balmer, wages $ 283.44 Dennis Binneboese, wages $ 76.50
Gary Gearke, wages 242.16 Larry Bohnenkamp, wages 71.91
Linda Hayworth, wages 325.76 Roger Dau, wages 71.91
Stephanie Hoppe, wages 322.88 Jeff Gengler, wages 89.25
Ardis Johnson, wages 323.22 Jerry Gloden, wages 47.94
Julie Ann Madden, wages 426.09 Rick Groetken, wages 76.50
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages 210.40 Charles Hahn, wages 59.93
Jodie Wielenga, wages 660.00 Peter Holtgrew, wages 47.94
Employer withholdings 374.39 Gregory Jelken, wages 71.91
Employee withholdings 528.97 Leonard Kommes, wages 71.91
Dennis Mausen, wages 89.25
RURAL SERVICES FUND Dan Ruhland, wages 76.50
Lee Harpenau, wages $ 200.77 Gaylen Spink, wages 89.25
Alan Lucken, wages 576.18 Richard Sudtelgte, wages 71.91
Employer withholdings 104.10 Employer withholdings 43,317.60
Employee withholdings 118.56 Employee withholdings 18,032.15

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated January 31, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND SECONDARY ROAD FUND

Troy Beitelspacher, wages $ 32.70 Employer withholdings $ 5,374.67
Kirk Hatting, wages 60.12 Employee withholdings 3,125.95
Sarah Orwig, wages 32.70

Tom Schneider, wages 48.24 LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Employer withholdings 64,431.57 Employer withholdings $ 185.81
Employee withholdings 26,875.96 Employee withholdings 351.29
MH-DD SERVICES FUND ASSESSOR FUND

Employer withholdings $ 979.40 Employer withholdings $ 5,607.92
Employee withholdings 400.85 Employee withholdings 3,015.02

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Schneider, to issue building keys to the Courthouse for Gary Tucker, Gerald German
and Shawn Olson. Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Henrich, to appoint Lee Konz as Elgin Township Trustee. Motion Carried.
Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Spies, to appoint Gerald Augustine to the Veteran Affairs Commission.Motion Carried.
Motion by Henrich, seconded by Sitzmann, to approve the semi-annual report from the Treasurer’s office. Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Sitzmann, to reduce the compensation board’s recommendation by 20%.
Schneider-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Spies-aye; Henrich-aye; Greene-aye Motion Carried.



Motion by Henrich, seconded by Schneider, to set raises for the following Plymouth County Employees at 4% for the
Fiscal Year 05-06: County Engineer, Assistant Engineer, Engineer’s Secretary, Engineer Superintendent, Sanitarian,
Zoning personnel, Economic Development Director, EMS Director, CPC Coordinator, Veteran Affairs Director,
Sheriff’s Secretary, Drivers License personnel, Courthouse Maintenance personnel, IT Director, and Victim Witness

Coordinator. Schneider-aye; Spies-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Henrich-aye; Greene-aye

Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Spies, to apply to the Federal Marshall Service for transportation of prisoners.
Motion Carried.

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated February 1, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND

Board of Supervisors

Akron Hometowner, publications  $
Remsen Bell, publications

Auditor

ISAC, meeting registration $
Krista Koster, mapping

Perkins Office, supplies

Treasurer

Allied Doc. Solutions, renewals, postage $
Independent Business Sys, postage

ISAC, registration

Microframe Corp, number tickets

Perkins Office, supplies, maintenance
Priscilla Strathman, meeting expenses

County Attorney

Mariposa Publishing, A Attorney Update $
Carolyn Plueger, Grand Jury transcript ~ $
Thomson West, criminal proc, court rules

Sheriff

Bomgaars, supplies $
Break Pointe, car wash

Edar Flag, freight charges
Hentges Oil, diesel

Jack’s Uniforms, uniforms
McLeod USA, phone

Mobile Vision, shipping

Pluim Publishing, receipt books
Setina Mfg, vehicle

VISA, fuel, school expense

Recorder

Jolynn Goodchild, mileage, meals $
ISAC, school registration

Gayle Walhof, salary

Veterans Affairs

Martin Balmer, postage $
Veteran Assistance, rent & utilities

Ply Co Senior Helpmate, transportation
Veteran Assistance, utilities & phone

55.06
482.55

60.00
975.00
217.77

598.10
113.53
70.00
32.00
173.06
153.44

260.37
352.00
408.00

11.98
35.00
7.99
262.24
106.40
453.12
26.00
186.00
102.90
653.59

113.01
70.00
645.00

30.89
500.00
467.42
114.42

Gerrit Zomermaand, transportation $

Conservation Board
Northwest REC, electric $

Human Services

C & S Comm, phone maint. $
Francotyp-Postalia, postage
Frontier Comm, phone

City of LeMars, utilities
LeMars Sentinel, newspaper renewal
MidAmerican Energy, utilities
Vartec, long distance

Wal-Mart, cleaning supplies

Steve Welch, rent 12/04

1,500.00

Medical Examiner
Floyd Valley Hospital, emergency serv. $
Pathology Medical, autopsy

Correctional Services

Bomgaars, ice melter $
Chemical Sanitizing Sys, supplies

CMB Food Service, bowls, inmate meals
Floyd Valley Hospital, medical expenses
Jack’s Uniforms, uniforms

Mediacom, cable service

Nogg Chemical, supplies

Presto-X-Co, services

RG Discount Salt, salt bags

Roder Construction, snow removal
Tessier’s, labor

Wal-Mart, supplies

World Class Flags, flag

District Court

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees $
Union Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees

West Group Payment, 2005 1A court rules

Communications

Dish Network, satellite service $
HyVee, meals

Northwest REC, power, radio

Union Co Electric, tower

25.00

291.86

23.25
348.17

27.51
121.75
736.27
603.90
111.96
265.00

174.00
1,391.45

85.41
184.03
1,306.25
4,937.60
105.90
299.09
264.94
94.00
220.00
1,614.50
335.00
88.12
55.95

734.00
18.00
55.00

52.48
83.85
45.00
21.42



Courthouse

Bomgaars, ice melter $ 291.60
Gary’s Carpet, Jan & Feb cleaning 4,800.00
Grainger, ballasts 171.94
Great Plains Locator, locating service 100.00

Data Processing

CDW Government, switch box, equip$ 66.12
Perkins Office, files 23.99
Verizon, cell phone 50.51
Juvenile Probation

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees $ 369.42
Sioux Co Sheriff, service fee 63.10
Wooodbury Co Sheriff, sheriff’s fees 3.46
Economic Development

McLeod USA, phone $ 10.51
Remsen Bell, subscription 20.00
Gary Tucker, mileage 371.70
Community Services

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees $ 138.60

Non-departmental (the following are all health
insurance reimbursements unless otherwise stated)

Scott Allen $ 249.03
Jan Beck 55.20
Robert Becker, township meeting 20.00
Dennis Binneboese 79.43
Barb Braun 10.00
Elizabeth Brent 51.62
Brentwood Good Samaritan, C.D.B.G. 17,281.00
Craig Christman 699.58
Judy DeBoer 257.20
Mike Detloff, township meeting 40.00
Stacey Feldman, flex and health reimb. 431.80
Dawn Fifita 31.80
Tom Flannery, township meeting 40.00
Shonden Frederes 206.80
Lyle Frederes, township meeting 20.00
Linda Gaumnitz 179.08
Gildemeister & Keane, legal services 20.00
Jerry Gloden 69.51
Jolynn Goodchild, flex and health reimb. 167.20
Steve Griebel 61.37
Rick Groetken 55.48
Lauren Grubb 136.34
Kurt Haage, flex reimbursement 75.00
Kara Harpenau, flex and health reimb. 381.94
Kirk Hatting 1,116.17
David Hawkins, township meeting 20.00
Russ Hobson 107.00
Peter Holtgrew 13.80
Beverly Hultquist 36.95

Don Jennings 150.00

Lisa Knutson $
Leonard Kommes

Lee Konz, township meeting

Geri Langel, flex reimbursement
Dennis Masuen

Arnie Meister

Kae Meyer, flex reimbursement
Gerry Neuroth

Sharon Nieman

Cheri Nitzschke

Terry Olson, township meeting

Tom Pick, township meetings
Charles Pridie, township meetings
Ella Pridie, township meetings

Darin Raymond

Thomas Rohe

Michael Schnepf, township meetings
Darrell Sitzmann

Dennis Sohl

Jack Spies, flex reimbursement
Priscilla Strathman

Allen Stusse

Richard Sudtelgte, flex and health reimb.
Jeff TeBrink

Gary Tucker

Mike Van Otterloo

Larry Vondrak, township meeting
Floyd Waterbury

MH-DD SERVICES FUND

Mental Health Administration

Jim Bybee, sheriff fees $
Hope Haven, B30 residential

Ida Services, workshop services

lowa DHS, services

Life Skills Training, B52 services

Dean Meine, legal fees

Sharon Nieman, mileage and cell phone

Plains Area Mental Hlth, meds, outpatient

Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees
Plymouth Life, Dec 04 services

35.00
447.41
20.00
400.00
30.18
18.00
98.00
45.00
45.00
422.27
20.00
40.00
40.00
40.00
94.75
1,051.61
40.00
143.23
29.41
90.00
120.00
12.00
209.44
398.66
237.90
10.00
20.00
178.26

50.00
1,341.90
717.99
54,090.87
851.84
50.00
42.20
5,354.04
232.20
19,876.75

Village NW Unlimited, workshops services 1,361.91

RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUND
Sanitarian

Lee Harpenau, mileage $
Zoning
Frontier, phone $

LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FUND
Non-departmental

CDW Government, IT grant $
Council on Sexual Assault, grant

56.10

46.53

517.38
240.00



SECONDARY ROAD FUND
County Engineer

AT & T, phone $ 176.81
Bekins Fire, safety 197.70
Bomgaars, bldgs, tools, misc, supplies 670.32
Bushlow’s, parts 604.99
Cenex, diesel 376.54
Central Service & Supply, misc 589.94
Crescent Electric, buildings 121.34
Jerrold & Evelyn DeBoer, granular 400.00
Electronic Engineering, sundry 78.40
Filter Recycling, filters 150.00
H.T.C. Inc, parts 266.25
lowa DOT, outside engineering 715.26
Jerico Services, materials 3,355.75
K & R Repair, outside service 45.50
LeMars Glass, outside service 203.22
M & S Drainage, tile & intakes 1,982.00
MidAmerican Energy, utilities 1,419.99
Midwestern Culvert, metal pipe 59,066.35
Mouw Motors, parts 57.43
Nat’l Assoc of Co Engineers, meeting fee 400.00
Northwest REC, utilities 20.56
Northern Safety, safety 114.46
Nuebel Chevrolet, service & parts 390.84
Ovel Forest Products, lumber 5,750.40
Gerald & Irene Probst, acq.fee & purchase 55,471.55
Southern Sioux Co Rural, sundry 47.25
Luke Steeg, services 45.00
Verizon, cell phone 68.50
Vogel Traffic, pavement markings 56,131.25
Wal-Mart, supplies 5.42

The Board adjourned at 3:07 p.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

C. Gordon Greene, Chairman

LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
Local Emergency Mgmt Services

All Seasons Center, water training $ 50.00
Bomgaars, chain 55.88
Campbell’s Electric, generator trailer equip.  650.00
Fedders Marine & RV, trailer wiring 375.00
Gary Junge, fuel, lodging & parts 117.97
Mediacom, cable 39.64
Motor Inn, vehicle maint. 39.52
Verizon, cell phone 69.83
COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND

County Assessor

Judith DeBoer, mileage $ 32.10
Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 115.80
Perkins Office, supplies 563.03
ISAA, dues 545.00
Verizon, cell phone 41.41
Wal-Mart, supplies 9.48
E911 FUND

E911

Alpha Wireless, pager setup $ 95.60
Electronic Engineering, pager 36,583.25
Frontier Comm, phone 499.66
Frontier Comm, phone 367.81
lowa Prison Industries, signs 1,027.95
McLeod USA, phone 5.39
Shawn Olson, postage & software 949.93
Perkins Office, supplies 33.98
Qwest, phone 671.08



