February 1, 2005 Le Mars, Iowa

The Plymouth County Board of Supervisors met in the Boardroom on February 1, 2005 at 9:30 a.m. All members were present. All votes following are aye unless otherwise indicated.

Minutes of the January 25, 2005 meeting were approved.

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated January 28, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		SECONDARY ROAD FUND	
Martin Balmer, wages	\$ 283.44	Dennis Binneboese, wages	\$ 76.50
Gary Gearke, wages	242.16	Larry Bohnenkamp, wages	71.91
Linda Hayworth, wages	325.76	Roger Dau, wages	71.91
Stephanie Hoppe, wages	322.88	Jeff Gengler, wages	89.25
Ardis Johnson, wages	323.22	Jerry Gloden, wages	47.94
Julie Ann Madden, wages	426.09	Rick Groetken, wages	76.50
Mary Jo Sitzmann, wages	210.40	Charles Hahn, wages	59.93
Jodie Wielenga, wages	660.00	Peter Holtgrew, wages	47.94
Employer withholdings	374.39	Gregory Jelken, wages	71.91
Employee withholdings	528.97	Leonard Kommes, wages	71.91
		Dennis Mausen, wages	89.25
RURAL SERVICES FUND		Dan Ruhland, wages	76.50
Lee Harpenau, wages	\$ 200.77	Gaylen Spink, wages	89.25
Alan Lucken, wages	576.18	Richard Sudtelgte, wages	71.91
Employer withholdings	104.10	Employer withholdings	43,317.60
Employee withholdings	118.56	Employee withholdings	18,032.15

Board approved the following claims per payroll dated January 31, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND		SECONDARY ROAD FUND		
Troy Beitelspacher, wages	\$ 32.70	Employer withholdings	\$	5,374.67
Kirk Hatting, wages	60.12	Employee withholdings		3,125.95
Sarah Orwig, wages	32.70			
Tom Schneider, wages	48.24	LOCAL EMERGENCY MAN	AGEMEN	IT FUND
Employer withholdings	64,431.57	Employer withholdings	\$	185.81
Employee withholdings	26,875.96	Employee withholdings		351.29
MH-DD SERVICES FUND		ASSESSOR FUND		
Employer withholdings	\$ 979.40	Employer withholdings	\$	5,607.92
Employee withholdings	400.85	Employee withholdings		3,015.02

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Schneider, to issue building keys to the Courthouse for Gary Tucker, Gerald German and Shawn Olson.

Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Henrich, to appoint Lee Konz as Elgin Township Trustee. Motion Carried.

Motion by Sitzmann, seconded by Spies, to appoint Gerald Augustine to the Veteran Affairs Commission. Motion Carried.

Motion by Henrich, seconded by Sitzmann, to approve the semi-annual report from the Treasurer's office. Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Sitzmann, to reduce the compensation board's recommendation by 20%. Schneider-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Spies-aye; Henrich-aye; Greene-aye Motion Carried.

Motion by Henrich, seconded by Schneider, to set raises for the following Plymouth County Employees at 4% for the Fiscal Year 05-06: County Engineer, Assistant Engineer, Engineer's Secretary, Engineer Superintendent, Sanitarian, Zoning personnel, Economic Development Director, EMS Director, CPC Coordinator, Veteran Affairs Director, Sheriff's Secretary, Drivers License personnel, Courthouse Maintenance personnel, IT Director, and Victim Witness Coordinator. Schneider-aye; Spies-aye; Sitzmann-aye; Henrich-aye; Greene-aye

Motion Carried.

Motion by Schneider, seconded by Spies, to apply to the Federal Marshall Service for transportation of prisoners.

Motion Carried

Board approved the following claims per warrant register dated February 1, 2005:

GENERAL BASIC FUND Board of Supervisors		Gerrit Zomermaand, transportation \$ 25.00
Akron Hometowner, publications \$	55.06	Conservation Board
Remsen Bell, publications	482.55	Northwest REC, electric \$ 291.86
Auditor		Human Services
ISAC, meeting registration \$	60.00	C & S Comm, phone maint. \$ 1,500.00
Krista Koster, mapping	975.00	Francotyp-Postalia, postage 23.25
Perkins Office, supplies	217.77	Frontier Comm, phone 348.17
		City of LeMars, utilities 27.51
Treasurer		LeMars Sentinel, newspaper renewal 121.75
Allied Doc. Solutions, renewals, postage \$	598.10	MidAmerican Energy, utilities 736.27
Independent Business Sys, postage	113.53	Vartec, long distance 603.90
ISAC, registration	70.00	Wal-Mart, cleaning supplies 111.96
Microframe Corp, number tickets	32.00	Steve Welch, rent 12/04 265.00
Perkins Office, supplies, maintenance	173.06	
Priscilla Strathman, meeting expenses	153.44	Medical Examiner
		Floyd Valley Hospital, emergency serv. \$ 174.00
County Attorney		Pathology Medical, autopsy 1,391.45
Mariposa Publishing, IA Attorney Update \$	260.37	
Carolyn Plueger, Grand Jury transcript \$	352.00	Correctional Services
Thomson West, criminal proc, court rules	408.00	Bomgaars, ice melter \$ 85.41
		Chemical Sanitizing Sys, supplies 184.03
Sheriff		CMB Food Service, bowls, inmate meals 1,306.25
Bomgaars, supplies \$	11.98	Floyd Valley Hospital, medical expenses 4,937.60
Break Pointe, car wash	35.00	Jack's Uniforms, uniforms 105.90
Edar Flag, freight charges	7.99	Mediacom, cable service 299.09
Hentges Oil, diesel	262.24	Nogg Chemical, supplies 264.94
Jack's Uniforms, uniforms	106.40	Presto-X-Co, services 94.00
McLeod USA, phone	453.12	RG Discount Salt, salt bags 220.00
Mobile Vision, shipping	26.00	Roder Construction, snow removal 1,614.50
Pluim Publishing, receipt books	186.00	Tessier's, labor 335.00
Setina Mfg, vehicle	102.90	Wal-Mart, supplies 88.12
VISA, fuel, school expense	653.59	World Class Flags, flag 55.95
Recorder		District Court
Jolynn Goodchild, mileage, meals \$	113.01	Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees \$ 734.00
ISAC, school registration	70.00	Union Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees 18.00
Gayle Walhof, salary	645.00	West Group Payment, 2005 IA court rules 55.00
Veterans Affairs		Communications
Martin Balmer, postage \$	30.89	Dish Network, satellite service \$ 52.48
Veteran Assistance, rent & utilities	500.00	HyVee, meals 83.85
Ply Co Senior Helpmate, transportation	467.42	Northwest REC, power, radio 45.00
Veteran Assistance, utilities & phone	114.42	Union Co Electric, tower 21.42

Courthouse		Lisa Knutson	\$	35.00
Bomgaars, ice melter \$	291.60	Leonard Kommes		447.41
Gary's Carpet, Jan & Feb cleaning	4,800.00	Lee Konz, township meeting		20.00
Grainger, ballasts	171.94	Geri Langel, flex reimbursement		400.00
Great Plains Locator, locating service	100.00	Dennis Masuen		30.18
		Arnie Meister		18.00
Data Processing		Kae Meyer, flex reimbursement		98.00
CDW Government, switch box, equip\$	66.12	Gerry Neuroth		45.00
Perkins Office, files	23.99	Sharon Nieman		45.00
Verizon, cell phone	50.51	Cheri Nitzschke		422.27
		Terry Olson, township meeting		20.00
Juvenile Probation		Tom Pick, township meetings		40.00
Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees \$	369.42	Charles Pridie, township meetings		40.00
Sioux Co Sheriff, service fee	63.10	Ella Pridie, township meetings		40.00
Wooodbury Co Sheriff, sheriff's fees	3.46	Darin Raymond		94.75
		Thomas Rohe		1,051.61
Economic Development		Michael Schnepf, township meeting	gs	40.00
McLeod USA, phone \$	10.51	Darrell Sitzmann		143.23
Remsen Bell, subscription	20.00	Dennis Sohl		29.41
Gary Tucker, mileage	371.70	Jack Spies, flex reimbursement		90.00
		Priscilla Strathman		120.00
Community Services	120.50	Allen Stusse		12.00
Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees \$	138.60	Richard Sudtelgte, flex and health	reimb.	209.44
		Jeff TeBrink		398.66
Non-departmental (the following are all h		Gary Tucker		237.90
insurance reimbursements unless otherwis		Mike Van Otterloo		10.00
Scott Allen \$	249.03	Larry Vondrak, township meeting		20.00
Jan Beck	55.20	Floyd Waterbury		178.26
Robert Becker, township meeting	20.00	MILDD GEDVICEG FUND		
Dennis Binneboese	79.43	MH-DD SERVICES FUND		
Barb Braun	10.00	Mental Health Administration	Ф	50.00
Elizabeth Brent	51.62	Jim Bybee, sheriff fees	\$	50.00
Brentwood Good Samaritan, C.D.B.G.	17,281.00	Hope Haven, B30 residential		1,341.90
Craig Christman	699.58	Ida Services, workshop services		717.99
Judy DeBoer Miles Desleff, township mosting	257.20 40.00	Iowa DHS, services		54,090.87 851.84
Mike Detloff, township meeting Stacey Feldman, flex and health reimb.		Life Skills Training, B52 services		50.00
•	431.80	Dean Meine, legal fees	hono	42.20
Dawn Fifita	31.80 40.00	Sharon Nieman, mileage and cell p		
Tom Flannery, township meeting Shonden Frederes	206.80	Plains Area Mental Hlth, meds, out Ply Co Sheriff, sheriff fees	patient	5,354.04 232.20
Lyle Frederes, township meeting	20.00	Plymouth Life, Dec 04 services		19,876.75
Linda Gaumnitz	179.08	Village NW Unlimited, workshops	corvioc	,
	20.00	vinage ivw Onlinined, workshops	service	8 1,301.91
Gildemeister & Keane, legal services	69.51	RURAL SERVICES BASIC FUNI	0	
Jerry Gloden Jolynn Goodchild, flex and health reimb.	167.20	Sanitarian	J	
Steve Griebel	61.37	Lee Harpenau, mileage	\$	56.10
Rick Groetken	55.48	Lee Harpenau, Inneage	Ψ	30.10
Lauren Grubb	136.34	Zoning		
Kurt Haage, flex reimbursement	75.00	Frontier, phone	\$	46.53
Kara Harpenau, flex and health reimb.	381.94	1 Tolltier, phone	Ψ	40.55
Kara Harpenau, nex and nearth femili. Kirk Hatting	1,116.17	LOCAL OPTION SALES TAX FU	IND	
David Hawkins, township meeting	20.00	Non-departmental)1 \D	
Russ Hobson	107.00	CDW Government, IT grant	\$	517.38
Peter Holtgrew	13.80	Council on Sexual Assault, grant	Ψ	240.00
Beverly Hultquist	36.95	Council on Scauai Assault, grallt		∠+0.00
Don Jennings	150.00			
Don Johnings	150.00			

SECONDARY ROAD FUND		LOCAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FUND
County Engineer		Local Emergency Mgmt Services
AT & T, phone \$	176.81	All Seasons Center, water training \$ 50.00
Bekins Fire, safety	197.70	Bomgaars, chain 55.88
Bomgaars, bldgs, tools, misc, supplies	670.32	Campbell's Electric, generator trailer equip. 650.00
Bushlow's, parts	604.99	Fedders Marine & RV, trailer wiring 375.00
Cenex, diesel	376.54	Gary Junge, fuel, lodging & parts 117.97
Central Service & Supply, misc	589.94	Mediacom, cable 39.64
Crescent Electric, buildings	121.34	Motor Inn, vehicle maint. 39.52
Jerrold & Evelyn DeBoer, granular	400.00	Verizon, cell phone 69.83
Electronic Engineering, sundry	78.40	•
Filter Recycling, filters	150.00	COUNTY ASSESSOR AGENCY FUND
H.T.C. Inc, parts	266.25	County Assessor
Iowa DOT, outside engineering	715.26	Judith DeBoer, mileage \$ 32.10
Jerico Services, materials	3,355.75	Jerry Groenhagen, mileage 115.80
K & R Repair, outside service	45.50	Perkins Office, supplies 563.03
LeMars Glass, outside service	203.22	ISAA, dues 545.00
M & S Drainage, tile & intakes	1,982.00	Verizon, cell phone 41.41
MidAmerican Energy, utilities	1,419.99	Wal-Mart, supplies 9.48
Midwestern Culvert, metal pipe	59,066.35	
Mouw Motors, parts	57.43	E911 FUND
Nat'l Assoc of Co Engineers, meeting fee	400.00	E911
Northwest REC, utilities	20.56	Alpha Wireless, pager setup \$ 95.60
Northern Safety, safety	114.46	Electronic Engineering, pager 36,583.25
Nuebel Chevrolet, service & parts	390.84	Frontier Comm, phone 499.66
Ovel Forest Products, lumber	5,750.40	Frontier Comm, phone 367.81
Gerald & Irene Probst, acq.fee & purchase	55,471.55	Iowa Prison Industries, signs 1,027.95
Southern Sioux Co Rural, sundry	47.25	McLeod USA, phone 5.39
Luke Steeg, services	45.00	Shawn Olson, postage & software 949.93
Verizon, cell phone	68.50	Perkins Office, supplies 33.98
Vogel Traffic, pavement markings	56,131.25	Qwest, phone 671.08
Wal-Mart, supplies	5.42	

The Board adjourned at 3:07 p.m.

K. Kae Meyer, Plymouth County Auditor

C. Gordon Greene, Chairman